STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF MINES
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

NOTICE OF PROPOSED LOCATION OF OIL AND GAS WELL

To TeE DEPARTMENT OF MINES,

Charleston, W. Va.
None 4 W & B Gas Company
COAL OPERATOR OR COAL OWNER NAME OF WELL OPERATOR
None Dorr Casto, Attorney, Box1,06
ADDRESS Parkersburg scomrer acoress flegt Virginia
None June 2, 19_ 50

COAL OPERATOR OR COAL OWNER PROPOSED LOCATION

None Steele District
ADDRESS
Wood Count
Elbert Hale et al y
OWNER OF MINERAL RIGHTS 57 < Cﬁ S & ¥

Wl Ne.l . 21° o
Rockport, West Virginia :

ADDRESS

Elbert Hale Farm

GENTLEMEN :

The undersigned well operator is entitled to drill upon the above named farm or tract of land for

oil and gas, having fee title thereto, (or as the case may be) under grant or lease dated May 29,
1950 , madeby. Elbert Hale et al %
Dorr C. Casto , and recorded on the__2nd _ day
of _ June ,in the office of the County Clerk for said County in

Bookoa3s . page.. .. . .

The enclosed plat was prepared by a competent engineer and shows the proposed location of a well
to be drilled for oil and gas by the undersigned well operator on the farm and in the Magisterial District
and County above named, determined by survey and courses and distances from two permanent points, or
land marks.

The undersigned well operator is informed and believes there are no coal operators operating beds
of coal beneath said farm or tract of land on which said well is located, or within 500 feet of the bound-
aries of the same, who have mapped their workings and filed their maps as required by law, excepting the
coal operators or coal owners (if any) above named as addressees.

The above named coal operators or coal owners (if any) are notified that any objections they may
desire to make to such proposed location, or which they are required to make by Section 3 of said Code, if
the drilling of a well at said proposed location will cause a dangerous condition in or about their respective
coal mines, must be received by, or filed with the Department of Mines within ten* days from the receipt of
a copy of this notice and accompanying plat by said Department. Said coal operators are further notified
that forms for use in making such objections will be furnished to them by the Department of Mines promptly
on request and that all such objections must set forth as definitely as is reasonably possible the ground or
grounds on which such objections are based and indicate the direction and distance the proposed location should
be moved to overcome same.

(The next paragraph is to be completed only in Department’s copy.)
Copies of this notice and the enclosed plat were mailed by registered mail, or delivered to the above

named coal operators or coal owners at their above shown respective address__none  day__ before,
or on the same day with the mailing or delivery of this copy to the Department of Mines at Charleston,
West Virginia.

Very truly yours,

. Yo b o Loforry
PN & Dl B,

LA
‘ _,__4;5 \ Address STREET / s
9\ of
Niosy Well Operator Box 1406 12/15/2023
M (.',J‘. CITY OR TOWN
Vo, [ Lrginia
) \C:}), STATE
e 7
. Qo 'such objections be filed or be found by the department of mines, within said period of
ten days: /0f said notice and plat by the department of mines, to said proposed location, the depart-
ment sha rt tissue to the well operator a drilling permit reciting the filing of such plat, that no objections
have been made by the coal operators to the location,

: or found thereto by the department, and that the same is
approved and the well operator authorized to proceed to drill at said location.

A
u@ JARRETT PRINTING COMPANY, CHARLESTON, W. VA, W 0—395 PERMIT NUMBER




\

WELL RECORD, FORM 0G-10, MUST BE SUBMITTED
TO OBTAIN RELEASE OF WELL UNDER BOND.
M
Y\ STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF MINES
REDRILL OIL AND GAS DIVISION

NOTICE OF PROPOSED LOCATION OF OIL AND GAS WELL

To THE DEPARTMENT OF MINES,
Charleston, W. Va.

The State Road Commission of West Virginia
COAL OPERATOR OR COAL OWNER NAME OF WELL OPERATOR

Charleston, West Virginia
ADDRESS COMPLETE ADDRESS

ey 19
COAL OPERATOR OR COAL OWNER PROPOSED LOCATION
Steele Thstriot
ADDRESS
fead " - Wood Count
The State Road Commission of West Virginia ounty
OWNER OF MINERAL RIGHTS
) Well No E
Charleston, West Virginia
e Elbert Hale Farm
GENTLEMEN: Elevation 737.¢g Acres 10

The undersigned well operator is entitled to drill upon the above named farm or tract of land for
oil and gas, having fee title thereto, (or as the case may be) under grant or lease dated__May 29 1950
,madeby Elbert Hale, et al.

, to

Dorr C. Casto 2nd

, and recorded on the_ ="~ day

of June

Book 33 , page.

,in the office of the County Clerk for said County in

The enclosed plat was prepared by a competent engineer and shows the proposed location of a well
to be drilled for oil and gas by the undersigned well operator on the farm and in the Magisterial District

and County above named, determined by survey and courses and distances from two permanent points, or
land marks.

The undersigned well operator is informed and believes there are no coal operators operating beds
of coal beneath said farm or tract of land on which said well is located, or within 500 feet of the bound-

aries of the same, who have mapped their workings and filed their maps as required by law, excepting the
coal operators or coal owners (if any) above named as addressees.

The above named coal operators or coal owners (if any) are notified that any objections they may
desire to make to such proposed location, or which they are required to make by Section 3 of said Code, if
the drilling of a well at said proposed location will cause a dangerous condition in or about their respective
coal mines, must be received by, or filed with the Department of Mines within ten* days from the receipt of
a copy of this notice and accompanying plat by said Department. Said coal operators are further notified
that forms for use in making such objections will be furnished to them by the Department of Mines promptly
on request and that all such objections must set forth as definitely as is reasonably possible the ground or

grounds on which such objections are based and indicate the direction and distance the proposed location should
be moved to overcome same.

(The next paragraph is to be completed only in Department’s copy.)

Copies of this notice and the enclosed plat were mailed by registered mail, or delivered to the above

named coal operators or coal owners at their above shown respective address___ day__ before,

or on the same day with the mailing or delivery of this copy to the Department of Mines at Charleston,
West Virginia.

Very truly yours,

)The igsion of West Virginia

(Sign Name

Approved as 10 i L hvin WELL OPERATOR
- {

7 Address } e
e of
TORN ) ~4)4?5>5‘ Well Operator Charlesto‘r:lm — 4214519023
LEGAL DIVISION, STATE (%‘,, e
ki FEB 368 &2 West Virginia

oo f’:“i STATE

*Section 3 . ; : E'ﬁ—o’fﬁﬂf‘;ﬂ %Qoné} filed or be found by the department of mines, within said period of
ten days from thigZeceipp of. s ‘-,nqqﬁ ea lat by the department of mines, to said proposed location, the depart-
ment shall forth issne So t mﬁséopm or a drilling permit reciting the filing of such plat, that no objections

have been made olthe location, or found thereto by the department, and that the same is
approved and the i to proceed to drill at said location.

Kepri|f

Wood 325 “Permir Numser




Dorr C. CAsTO
ATTORNEY AT Law

PARKERSBURG, WEST VIRGINIA

202 FOURTH STREET TELEPHONE 1260

June 2, 1950

State of West Virginia
Department of Mines
Charleston, West Virginia

ATTENTION: Marie E. Griffith, Secretary
0il and Gas Division

Gentlemen:

Enclosed herewith please find application, in
triplicate, of the W & B Gas Company, made by me as
Attorney for same, for a permit to drill a well on
the Hale tract in Rockport, West Virginia. Also,
enclosed please find proper plat of the well's proposed
location.

Our time to commence a well is extremely limited,
and it will be a very great favor to us if you will
give this application your prompt attention. I thank
you very much for your consideration.

Very truly yours,
Dorr Casto

DC/bm
Enel: 3

121182023






June §, 1960

¥re Os Oy Howard, Inspector
041 and Gas Wells

Pe Os Box 104

Grantsville, West Virginia

Dear iy, Howard:

ved today, an application to drill
Well Hos 1 on the Elbert Hale Famm, Steele District, Wood County

i
:
:
?
?
:
5
g
i

unless objections are filed by any intorested perties. The formal
poramit will be issued June 15th and will be showm as WOO-386.

Very truly yours,

Secretary
OIL ARD GAS DIVISION

Wg
co My, Dorr Casto, Attorney

12/15/2023



' ﬂ’“

Jume 15, 1950

da Dorre Casto, &m"
Parbersiurg, Wost Vieginda

Gentlenens

Enclosed 15 permit HOO=325 %o drill Well
&ImmmmcFm,MM

Administrative Assistant
OfL AND GAS DIVISION
cisk
Engle2

12/15/2023



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

OIL AND GAS DIVISION

WELL RECORD

Permit NoW004=325

DEPARTMENT OF MINES

0il or Gas WelkL'Y

(KIND)

We and B Gas Uoﬁbany

Company. R s . :
Ca d Used Left
Address -UO i it side 4 e yj: Yo, 'lellllll)%n;n Drilli 'l:: Welin s
Farm_ Blbert Hale Reren. 20
Location (waters) tygart Creek Sise
T 1 e 16 40 Kind of Packer
a 7 e 120
District._S b€ele Countv. Wo0d 13
The surface of tract is owned in fee by. Hale EtAl 10. 626 Size of
Address Rockport West Va.,syu 1215
Mineral rights are owned by. Same 6% 202_0 Depthwset- > —cc -
Address. 53/16 4785
Drilling commenced iuly l4th 1950 ‘ 3 Perf. top
Drilling completed i v 19%h 195 0 2 Perf.bottom
Date Shot_ From To. Liners Used Pertebop- o o Eo it
With Perf bottom._
Open Flow /10ths Water in Inch o=
. /10ths Mere. in _Inch CASING CEMENTED. SIZE. No. Ft Date
Volume Cu. Ft.
Rock Pressure_ 1bs hrs.
oil : bbls., 1st 24 hrs, COAL WAS ENCOUNTERED AT FEET. INCHES
Fresh water 15 bgo feet. feet FEET INCHES FEET INCHES
Salt water. feet. feet FEET. INCHES __FEET INCHES
Formation Color Hasx;(}tor Top Bottom oorﬂwﬁf.:r g :‘ll’:g Remarks
Gravel 0 35
Red Rogk and SHells 35 258
Slate 2385 290
Red Rog¢k 290 296
Sand 296 300
Red Rogk 200 350
Slate 350 565
Sand 868 400
Red Ropk 400 406
Slate 406 44.0
Slate pnd shells 440 490
Red Rogk 4S50 500
Slate 500 555
Sand 555 578
Slate 578 590
sand - 590 610
Slate 610 645
Red Ropk 645 657
Slate 657 718
Red rogk 7186 828
Slate 625 835 e
Red Rokk 835 845 ANV 10157,
Slate 545 BE6 B ﬁg"
Red Rolek 880 894 nY L <
Slate |.. 894 920 fﬁ Wies =
Red Roc{ 920 930 : ! 1612023
Lime 930 945 > e
Slate 945 962 3 3
Sand 982 994 “he 9 \&
Lime 994 1010 R
Slate 1010 1038
Sand 1038 1090
Slat i 21090 1099
caes - SR

NN > (Over)



i P

Formation ~ Color Hg:iﬂ?' Top Bottom g‘wﬁ::r g:g:‘l& Remarks
BIHEE | Sand 1099 1114
Slate 1114 1131
Lime 133k 1167
Slate 1167 1226
Sand 1226 1280
Slate 1280 1290
Sand 1290 1324
Slate 1324 1390
Sand 1390 1490
Slate 1490 1563
Sand 1563 1890
Slate 1880 1915
Lime 1915 2000
Slate 2000 2020
Lime 2020 2034
Brown $hale 2410 3440
b ol 34680 35811
L r 3727 B3l 4052
8 R 4442 4748
Black sghale 4748 4765
Cornifeérous Lin 4765 4877
Oriskany Sand 4877 4921
Lime t9 bottom 4930
< 12/15/2023
&
Date /ﬁ/f’ 77 /4u0 , 19
APPROVED )27'i%/ /éaﬂDd <1‘ o5 Oiner
e e BY—M—/—% M/[z/g‘[ aﬂ)fi
2 T o : (Title)

By o =




STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

//;7’} DEPARTMENT OF MINES

OIL AND GAS DIVISION
INSPECTOR’S PLUGGING REPORT

Permit No%.l&é’)a Weil No.__/

ADDRESS GDWMV O’f/% .

COMPAN
FARM DISTRICT COUNTY O/V;/nf(?
Filling Material Used
Liner Location /Amount Packer Location
PLUGS USED AND DEPTH PLACED BRIDGES CASING AND TUBING
CEMENT-THICKNESS WOOD-SIZE LEAD CONSTRUCTION-LOCATION RECOVERED | SsIZE LosT

ey oA A 5
/

Drillers’ Nam

Remarks:

77/54'7/% 2

DATE

2

DISTRICT WELL INSPECTOR

12/15/2023



OG-11

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF MINES

OIL AND GAS DIVISION

INSPECTOR’'S WELL REPORT

Permit No. Qil or Gas Well
(KIND)
CASING AND USED IN Lén IN PACKERS
TUBING DRILLING WELL
Ccempany
Size
Address
16 Kind of Packer___
Farm
13
- e v
Well No 10 Sizewof = -2 o -
District, County. 8%
6% Depth set.
Drilling commenced
53/16
Drilling ¢ leted Totaldepth.- - -
rilling complete otal dep 3 Pert. 661
Date shot. Depth of shot. 2 Bert ‘bottom—— ==

Initial open flow.

Open flow after tubing

Volume

/10ths Water in____Inch

/10ths Mere. in______Inch

Rock pressure

Liners Used

Perf. top.

Pexfbottom - - -

0il

Fresh water

Salt water.

Cu. Ft. | CASING CEMENTED SIZE No: BT ——__Date

lbs hrs.
bbls., 1st 24 hrs. | COAL WAS ENCOUNTERED AT FEET INCHES
feet feet FEET INCHES FEET INCHES
feet. feet FEET INCHES FEET INCHES

Drillers’ Names

Remarks:

BATE

g

DISTRICT WELL INSPECTOR

02



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

oL (7/ DEPARTMENT OF MINES

OIL AND GAS DIVISION
INSPECTOR’S PLUGGING REPORT

Permit Non j’z" P Well No

/
COMPANYJ 07) M ADDRESS 60 MW W/%
FARMM M DISTRICT /ﬁ%/ COUNT{ O/vaz()

Filling Material Used /%c/ %M M E gt

Liner Location Amount Packer Location
PLUGS USED AND DEPTH PLACED BRIDGES CASING AND TUBING
CEMENT-THICKNESS WOOD-SIZE LEAD CONSTRUCTION-LOCATION RECOVERED | SIZE LOST
//Agﬂwf il &go/ g IO =92 A
’ , / e =
A YT24 "~ KD 54
Drillers’ Names N Wé‘j( ( /W % 60 M
- = ; 4 e
Remarks: / /
s
T2 ~(552
7 : DATE
/4%”/4; e

DISTRICT WELLSINSPECTOR

12/15/2023



e STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF MINES =
OIL AND GAS DIVISION
INSPECTOR’S WELL REPORT
Permit No Oil or Gas Well
{KIND)
CASING AND USED IN LEFT IN PACKERS
TUBING DRILLING WELL
Cempany.
: Size
Address
16 Kind of Packer_________
Farm
13
Well No 10 Size of
District. County. 8Ys
6% Depth eti=— o
Drilling commenced
5 3/16.
rilli | R ol
Drilling completed Total dept. 3 Perf. top
Date shot. Depth of shot 2 Perf-bottom-==——
i d Perf. t
Initial open flow. /10ths Water in_____Inch Hitgeey Don it
: Perf. bottom
Open flow after tubing. /10ths Mere. in______Inch
Volume Cu. Ft. | CASING CEMENTED SIZE No. FT Date
Rock pressure lbs hrs.
0il bbls., 1st 24 hrs. | COAL WAS ENCOUNTERED AT FEET INCHES
Fresh water feet feet FEET. INCHES — - FEET— — TINCHES
Salt water. feet. feet FEET. INCHES FEET. INCHES

Drillers’ Names

Remarks:

DATE

v

DISTRICT WELL INSPECTOR

12/15/2023



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

% s { DEPARTMENT OF MINES

OIL AND GAS DIVISION
INSPECTOR’S PLUGGING REPORT

Permit NOM P Welil No /

COMPANY. éd?jm ADDRESS 65@1%%/’44‘/ WW-“

FARMMI/ /?é:/ / DISTRICT /&é COUNT{ WM

Filling Material Used /% Q/WV/ M W
[ /

Liner Location > " Amount Packer Location
PLUGS USED AND DEPTH PLACED BRIDGES CASING AND TUBING
CEMENT-THICKNESS WOOD-SIZE LEAD CONSTRUCTION-LOCATION RECOVERED | SIZE LosT
D 2/05 #57 | 5%\ 27
[0 |67 o W prece. 2/06—20F5" 2020 |6% | 60
/%q TI§H~ 5840 (/4" | T (ao

—%iﬁw 20486~ /AUo
/i 7 /50 —[#F4"

—gh J5 §h =) B 4h

! | A A e [L 45— /430

‘Drillers’ Namen/&ﬂﬁ‘ W— /‘M]é @ OD M

Remarks:

DISTRICT WELL INSPECTOR

12/15/2023

<574
= iRl
//// / f AT I hereby certify I visited the aﬁézvzi}eﬂ on this date. M
DATE
/ etz



i STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA :
DEPARTMENT OF MINES =
OIL AND GAS DIVISION
INSPECTOR’'S WELL REPORT
Permit No. Qil or Gas Well
(KIND)
CASING AND USED IN LEFT IN PACKERS
TUBING DRILLING WELL
Company.
: Size

Address

16 Kind of Packer________
Farm

13
Well No 10 Sizeof-- =0 oo
District. County. 8Y4

65 Depth-set——r———
Drilling commenced

5 3/16.
Drilli leted Total depth. -

rilling complete otal dept a Beit ton

Date shot. Depth of shot. 2. Perf bhottom-—_ -

Initial open flow.
Open flow after tubing

Volume

/10ths Water in___Inch

/10ths Mere. in______Inch

Cu. Ft.

Rock pressure

lbs hrs.

Liners Used

Perf. top.

Perl -bottom— -

CASING CEMENTED

SIZE No. FT Date

0il

Fresh water

Salt water

bbls., 1st 24 hrs. | COAL WAS ENCOUNTERED AT FEET INCHES
feet feet FEET INCHES FEET INCHES
feet. feet FEET. INCHES FEET INCHES

Drillers’ Names

Remarks:

DATE

DISTRICT WELL INSPECTOR

12/15/2023



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF MINES
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

INSPECTOR'S PLUGGING REPORT

5

Permit NOM?

Weil No._Z

ADDRESS GDMM M (7/

_SZL Worl

COMPANY. / U? 7 7/%
G Ll Vol

FARM DISTRICT COUNTY
Filling Material Used_A%m_M
Liner Location Amount Packer Location
PLUGS USED AND DEPTH PLACED BRIDGES CASING AND TUBING
CEMENT-THICKNESS wooD-sizE LEAD CONSTRUCTION-LOCATION RECOVERED | sizE Lost
OM’ FM/ ﬁzj A A L 7 LA~ | 8 | sy
s o [8/2—/54% /4" | #o
éﬁ% (6
_Zéém A 2/ =98 (00 —4"%0
¥ f-55 — /47
4 é,& 4 “4///(;7%‘ [42 —/%0
%ﬂ A7 Sy . YA /// /,L o arnla i %j/
/:éé/}wm/nﬁk?Ar%’ y c ¢ééga/=wgz

Drillers’ Names

Remarks:

47977%v

DATE

)

o

I hereby certify I visited the ab%ye well on t

0071959
v*m VIRGIXIA
”..»- JENT 0T B“

f R
ll L' filt &
&

,\).

e

SCR (1028

Gl

DISTRICT WELL INSPECTOR :

12/15/2023



OG-11

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF MINES -

OIL AND GAS DIVISION

INSPECTOR’'S WELL REPORT

Permit No. Oil or Gas Well
(KIND)
CASING AND USED IN LEFT IN PACKERS
TUBING DRILLING WELL
Company.
5 Size
Address
16_ Kind of Packer_________
Farm
13
Well No 10 Size of.
District. County. 84
6% Depth set
Drilling commenced
53/16
Drilling completed Fotaldepth- -~
r i Tt 3 Perf. top
Date shot. Depth of shot. 2= Pert-beltom: — - —
7 i d Perf. t
Initial open flow. /10ths Water in___Inch S U i -
: Perf. bottom
Open flow after tubing_________ /10ths Mere. in_____Inch
Volume Cu. Ft. | CASING CEMENTED SIZE No. FT Date
Rock pressure 1bs hrs.
0il bbls., 1st 24 hrs. | COAL WAS ENCOUNTERED AT FEET INCHES
Fresh water feet. feet FEET. INCHES. FEET INCHES
Salt water. feet. /__ feet FEET INCHES FEET INCHES
(
Drillers’ Names . ]
Remarks: ; //
B
=
!
) ¥ i \l
| s
\\ :
DATE \ DISTRICT WELL INSPECTOR
= \ 12/15/2023



FORM MG-9-R

i/
/¢ STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF MINES
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO PLUG AND ABANDON WELL

(Required by Section 9, Article 4, Chapter 22 of the Code)

 To the Department of Mines
Charleston, West Virginia

As R, Kelly
Coal Operator or Coal Owner 2108 DudI\@ye p{v\@eu Operator
Parkersburg, West Va.
Address Complete Address
Sept 20 1950 194__
Coal Operator or Coal Owner Well to be abandoned
WellNo.__ L Date Drilled 1950
Address
W. and B. Gas Company(Dorr Casto, Atty) Elbert Hale Pt
Lease or Property Owner
Parkersburg, West Va. Jhanle e
Address
-— Wood County

Gentlemen:

The undersigned well operator is about to abandcn the above well and will commence the work of plugging
Soon as possible
and abandoning said well on the day of 194__, (which date shall not be

less than five days after the day on which this notice so mailed is received, or in due course should be received

by the Department of Mines). |f plugging cannot begin on date specified, please notify inspector

0« Cq HOUARD = GRANTSVILLE - TELEPHONE 108

This notice is given you in order that your respective representatives may be present at the plugging and
filling of said well. You are further notified that whether you are represented or not represented the under-
signed will proceed on that date, or shortly thereafter, to plug and fill said well in the manner required by
Section 10, Article 4, Chapter 22 of the Code and given in detail on the reverse side of this notice, in ““work
order”’.

This notice is being mailed by registered mail to each of you at the above addresses on the above date.

Very truly yours, SR

/"w‘%““\mv /,)/( i \
\m‘:\m”ﬁiyg}\ el
% ‘\"‘;b -ﬂ 433 } é/’ Well Operator
To the Department of Mings g

Coal Owner or Opera /p ﬁl{f/ W /'95 "\3}
Lease or Property Owrer: /‘3’ ,; //}0//'#

Gentlemen:

This ““work order” as o
currence and unless notified of al or non-concurrence, the undersigned will proceed with the plug-
ging and filling of said well in the described manner on the date stated above.

Very truly yours, -~ ~ : ;'/ﬁ a :
Ly )(/é‘g/

) Bven Operator

Note: Upon the abandonment of all wells drilled prior to June 1, 1929, a plat prepared by a competent engineer 1%1!’5/20213NC1’
and county in which the tract of land is located, the name and acreage of same, the names of the owners and adjacent tracts, and the
location of the about to be abandoned well, determined by survey, and the courses and distances of such well from two permanent points
or landmarks on said tract, shall be submitted with this notice. '

Note: This ““work order’ shall be filed in triplicate, one copy for the files of the Department of Mines; one to be approved or corrected
and returned to the well operator as his authority for plugging said well; and one for the well inspector.

7) V4 /] - V< P .
ermit Number

b WOO=325=P




» / 3
/ﬁ s 3
WORK ORDER -
PROPOSED MANNER OF PLUGGING AND FILLING WELL

ELEVATION AT SURFACE | CASING NOTE: AT SURFACE ERECT CONCRETE MARKER AS
FORMATION TOTAL DEPTH WATER '::'LL,:;NSG MB:-!I'EDZIQSL DESCRIBED BY RULE 18-1931 REGULATIONS
TOP BOTTOM ’/{/':)0 OIL - GAS 3 DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS
1
WORK ORDER PREPARED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF MINES
Totlal Depth 4930!
Casing

Fill with orushed |stone and clay frop total depth 4930' « 4825' - 43' below 5=5/16"/
20 neat cement (dement end water only) - 10' orushed stone on cement

If |5-3/16" casing |is cemented - out remove

SET A" PERMANENT BRIDGE AT 2100*

cks neat cement and 5' crushed s*rono on bridge
Fill with clay to |2050'
1 6«5/8" casing and -

nﬁith clay to 1500*

Negt Cement 1500' - 1490}
crushed stone dn cement plug - segling off salt water
tinue £illing with elay to 1245' + 30' below 8«1/4" casing
t Cement 1245' < 12851 ¢ -
erushed stone qn cement plug

1 8-1/4" casing

1 10" casing and

A PERMANENT BRIDGE AT 600! '

acks neat cement and 5' crushed sfpone on bridge
1 with clay to 150" = 30' below 1§" casing

t Cement 150' « 140'
8' |erushed stone dn cement plug - for fresh water protection
Fill with clay to [surface

Brqot marker such |as is deseribed in|Rule 18, 1931 Regulations

/1512023

a

No objections have been filed by the coal owner or coal operator, or any available adjacent lease or property
owner or interposed by the Department of Mines to the manner herein described for the plugging and filling
of the well above mentioned. Therefore, the same is hereby approved this

20th _ day of September, 1950 = 194 .

DEPARTMENT OF MINES
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

s , : By: ( .74

v 7

-



Form OG 9

i ) \ 7 {
15 '" \k 7

& T W STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

(). D"\ . DEPARTMENT OF MINES
& \ \'_ OIL AND GAS DIVISION

A7)

o NOTICE OF INTENTION TO PLUG AND ABANDON WELL
// (REQUIRED BY SECTION 9, ARTICLE 4, CHAPTER 22 OF THE CODE)

To THE DEPARTMENT OF MINES,
Charleston, W. Va.
The State Road Commission
of West Virginia
Coal Operator ‘ Name of Well Operator

Charleston, West Virginia
Address Complete Address

January 26, 1968

Coal Owner Date
WELL TO BE ABANDONED
Steele District
Address
State Road Commission of West Wood County
Virginia., Charleston, West Virginia
Lease or Property Owner
W. and B. Gas Company (Dorr Casto, Atty) Well No. L
Parkersburg, West Virginia
Address Elbert Hale Farm
Harry Holliday - Grantsville, West Virginia 354-6145
Inspector ARE NHXAX $:5.5.56350.0.¢: 3. IAHATHL. Telephone _HXIXRERR
TO BE NOTIFIED 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF PLUGGING OPERATIONS
Gentlemen :(—

The undersigned well operator is about to abandon the above described well and will commence

the work of plugging and abandoning said well on the date inspector is notified (which date shall
not be less than five days after the day on which this notice so mailed is received, or in due course
should be received by the Department of Mines).

{

This notice is given you in order that your respective representatives may be present at the
plugging and filling of said well. You are further notified that whether you are represented or not
represented the undersigned will proceed on that date, or shortly thereafter, to plug and fill said
well in the manner required by Section 10, Article 4, Chapter 22 of the Code and given in detail on
the reverse side of this notice, in “Work Order.”

This notice is being mailed by registered mail to each of you at the above addresses on the

Very truly yours,
—State Road Lopmission of West Virginia
By S e ibpact A eanilinilln
Deputy CommisSioner and  Vistamesssor
State Highway Engineer

NOTE nt of any well drilled prior to June 1, 1929, a plat prepared by a
registered en filed with THREE COPIES OF APPLICATION, (0G-9) AND
“WORK ORDE TWO COPIES OF THE WELL RECORD, (0G-10). The map must

show the district and county in which the tract of land is located, the name and acreage of same,
the name or names of the owners and names of adjacent tracts and the location of the well to be
abandoned, determined by survey with the courses and distances of such well from two perman-
ent points or landmarks on said tract, in compliance with Rule 5 of the Rul
Regulations. P2/ PH023

NOTE: In case plugging is not commenced within four months from the date of permit, same
shall expire and be of no further force or effect.

NOTE: PERMIT IS NON TRANSFERABLE.

f/ﬁoo,p 325 7

Permit Number

ATFIDAY'T, FORM 0G-8, MANNER WELL PLUGGED
Ll ) MUST
\ SUBMITTED TO OBTAIN RELEASE OF WELL UNDFR RnNIBlE
g



PROPOSED MANNER OF PLUGGING AND FILLING WELL

(REQUIRED BY RULES AND REGULATIONS)

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF MINES
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

WORK ORDER

Well to be plugged and filled as follows:

Redrill hole from surface to 2100'.

Run temperature survey from 2100" to surface.

Set metal bottom hole plug at 2100°.
Cement hole from 2100' to surface.

Install permanent metal identification plate in cement
at surface of hole, showing Name of Company, Number of
Well and Date of Plugging.

To the Department of Mines IF PARTIAL PLUGGING
Coal Owner or Operator, PLEASE SUBMIT REVISED WELL RECORD
Lease or Property Owner. WHEN WORK IS COMPLETED
Gentlemen:

This “work order” is submitted for your approval and concurrence and unless notified of your
disapproval or non-concurrence, the undersigned will proceed with the plugging and filling of said
well in the above described manner on the date inspector is notified after permit is issued.

Very truly yours,
§l:ﬂte Road Commission of West Virginia
By: & VL..z,,‘,(j.‘f"\j-"‘ : £

Deputy —ommisgioner and

. : WelEOperator
No objections have been filed by the coal owner ﬁt%ﬁl%@%%r?g?'&'ﬁ?ravailable adjacent lease
or property owners or interposed by the Department of Mines to the manner herein described for
the plugging and filling of the well above mentioned. Therefore, the same is hereby approved this

12TH day of— NOVEMBER , 1958 12/15/2023
! DEPARTMENT OF MINES

RUISTAIG 4 : ﬁnwmn
£ ;
8 Wi £h o N 411 By: 7

vé il \ 7%

NOTE: This “work order” shall :be tiled ;n “triplicate, one copy for the files of the Department of Mines; one
to be approved or corrected and returned to the well operator as his authority for plugging said well; and one for
the well inspector.

G32A1353y

~“vidg
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R STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF MINES
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

AFFIDAVIT OF PLUGGING AND FILLING WELL

AFFIDAVIT SHOULD BE MADE IN TRIPLICATE, oNE COPY MAILED TO THE DEPARTMENT, ONE COPY TO BE RETAINED BY THE
WELL OPERATOR AND THE THIRD COPY (AND EXTRA COPIES IF REQUIRED) SHOULD BE MAILED TO EACH COAL OPERATOR AT THEIR RESPECTIVE
ADDRESSES,

A, Re Kelly

COAL OPERATOR OR OWNER 2108 @uﬁgreyu. . [ODERATOR
Parkersburg, West Va,
ADDRESS COMPLETE ADDRESS
November 20 1950
COAL OPERATOR OR OWNER WELL AND LOCATION
Steecde District
ADDRESS
W, & B, Gas Co,, (Dorr Casto Atty) Wood County
LEASE OR PROPERTY OWNER
Parkersburg, West Va. Well. No :
ADDRESS S
Elbert Hale P
STATE INSPECTOR SUPERVISING PLUGGING Ue Co Howard
AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
_——— ss:
County of '{0‘00' :
Scott Rost : and Ce Pe Smith

being first duly sworn according to law depose and say that they are experienced in the work of

plugging and filling oil and gas wells and were employed by . 3
well operator, and participated in the work oftplugging and ﬁllmg Othe above well, that said work

=€
. was commenced on the day of P , 19 , and that the well was plugged
and filled in the following manner: :
SAND OR ZONE RECORD FILLING MATERIAL PLUGS USED CASING
FORMATION CONTENT FROM TO SIZE & KIND S CsG
PULLED LEFT IN
filled with ushec gtone | 4930 4825
20' neat cement [10' Crushed Slione
Pulled 53" Casihng . 4689 03 .
2€T rermenant Bhidge at 2100 | 252cks| Cenen
*—Crusired stome o bridges Fifted with ciay—to—2656
1 —GCagige—eanté—oontinpedtoFill with olay 1o 2820 lione
Neat Cement 1500=14S0 Crushefll stonel 5° 1500

Continued to £ilfl with clay tp1245
Heat Cement 124H-1235 Crushefl stone| 5°
Pulled All 83" [Casing Pulled| 703 Fi] 10™ C4sing
Set rermenant Hridge at 6UU'| Zoackg Cemelt P8 Crushed [Ptome ol Sridge
Filled with cldly to 150 ftNekt Cemept 1504140
' Crushed stode on cement Fhlled 1B" Casing

Filled 140-120 [With cement ahd gravel

5
Left 1n 40 T 16™ Conductofr and leit wafler well Tor ﬂFrmer.

COAL SEAMS DESCRIPTION OF MONUMENT

(NAME)

(NAME)

(NAME)

(NAME)

i

and that the work of pl
October

And further deponents

vell was completed on the
e
XLO"{}' :!QM :
2P Lo 4 1211512023
5 4

Sworn to and subscribed before me this. day of _NOvember , ,19_ 90

day of

My commission expires: o % Notar_y—Pul—)ilc
June 16th 1953 Permit No.ligg Z25F

ESREY MATHEWS PRINTING AND LITHOGRAPHING €O
.o CuamEsTOn W va







MARIE GRIFFITH GURMER WAMOCK
“EXECUTIVE SECRETARY DEPUTY DIRECTOR

\\W N May 5, 1966
)‘ ™

9

Mr4 Arthur Null; Inspector

AND GAS DIVISION
E. Main Street
risville, West Virginia 26362

In Re: WOCD-325-P
A. R. Kelly-Well Operator
Well No. 1
Elbert Hale Farm
Steele District
Wood County

Dear Art:

This morning I received a inquiry from Mr.
Phil Joseph, Attorney for the State Road Commission,
relative to the gbove well which was plugged in October
of 1950. Mr. Joseph informed me that they are going
to let contracts for this property on May 17, 1966.

This, of course, does not give us very much
time for a thorough investigation but under the circum-
stances, I don't believe that it is necessary.

Here are the circumstances, Art. This well
was plugged by Mr. Kelly in October, 1950 as stated before.
I am enclosing a copy of the well log, affidavit of
plugging and the last report of an oil and gas inspector.
Kelly apparently plugged this well to 120ft.and he left
40 ft. of 16 inch conductor pipewin the well for a water
well upon request of the landgw*“The plugging looks uniform
as to the well record other than the fact that they left
this well for a water well.

Please go on the ground to this well and make
a report to me as soon as possible of what you advise
to be done in this matter. You know that there is nothing
in our laws that gives us the authority to allow a farmer
to keep a water well under these circumstances, but on
the other hand, the farmer, Albert Hale and his wife, Myrtle,

apparantly assume responsibility.
12/15/2023
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Mr. Arthur Null ,
May 5, 1966 >
Page 2

I believe this to be a legal question for the
State Road Commission to decide on wherein the responsibility
lies, but I want your opinion on what would make a satisfactory
plugging job on this well as the pavement of 77 will be
over top of the said well.

Please expedite this as soon as possible and
call me before you make a report.

Very truly yours,

wmsi. W jpus R
;me WAMDCK

GW/aa

12/15/2023
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UNITED FUEL GAs COMPANY

P ©.2BOX 1273
CHARLESTON 25. WEST VIRGINIA

September 23, 196§

Mr. Phillip Joseph

Right of Way Division

State Road Commission
Charleston, West Virginia it

/ € *"‘!“
Dear Mr. Josephs I {’5 Tt o

// 7, btes 1 ‘7‘ (‘f—'

This letter relates to an doned ny gas well
located in the community of Rockport, Wood County, West Virginia.
We are advised that it lies within an area designated for a fill
adjoining an access road to Interstate 77, and that your plans
originally called for filling this well to the surface and cover-
ing it over in the f£fill of the access road, a procedure which was
sanctioned by Mr. Womack, Deputy Director, 0il and Gas Division,
Department of Mines. During a meeting in Mr. R. H. Hess's office
on September 19, 1966, Mr, George Powers requested that the follow-
ing information be supplied to you.

As was discussed in your office on May 23, 1966, this
well was completed by the W. & B. Gas Company in 1950 and was
abandoned under Permit Number Wood 325P in the same year. Based
upon the plugging affidavit, the well was plugged back to within
120 feet of the surface and left as a water well.

The plugged well in guestion is located in United Fuel
Gas Company's Storage Field X-58, on a tract which is covered by
a storage lease. (Pursuant to your request, copies of this lease
were furnished to you following the May 23, 1966, meeting).
United's policy is to make periodic field investigations of all
abandoned wells located in storage fields. Through investigations
of this type, United learned that the abandoned well had overflowed
with salt water and started leaking gas less than one year after it
was plugged. Therefore, this well had a history of surface leakage
approximately three years prior to the activation of United's under-
ground storage in the area. With the activation of Storage Field
X-58, United decided to keep the leakage from this plugged well
under surveillance to see if any change occurred which could be
attributed to our storage operations. To date, no fluctuation in
the leakage from the plugged well has been detected. However, as
you can see, United does not want to see this observation point

destroyed.
12/15/2023
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Mr. Hess called Mr. Womack on May 23, 1966, and discussed
this plugged well with him., Mr. Womack was not aware the well had
been leaking and, upon learning this fact, he agreed that plugging
the remaining 120 sm would not be proper, because of the possibi-
lity of creating a safety hasard. He then arranged with you for the
aforementioned loating in your office. Those present at this meeting
agreed that the best and safest approach would be to drill out the
abandoned well to the oriqinal total depth and properly plug it,
which might cost $35,000 to $40,000. A less desirable alternative
would be to extend a vent pipe from the present casing in order that
a vent would be maintained above the proposed fill for the access
road in such a manner to provide an observation point where periodic
inspections could be conducted. We wish to make it clear that this
alternate approach, if adopted by the State, may be less expensive
at this time, but could be far more expensive in the long zun in the
event this abandoned well should biev out at some future time.

We strongly recommend that, should it be decided to re-
drill and properly plug this well, a rotary rig of sufficient size
to reach a depth of approximately 5,000 feet be used with sufficient
mud and Blowout equipment to handle wellhead pressures up to 1,800
psig. In this event it is requested that United Fuel's storage
engineers be permitted to observe and/or supervise the drilling-
out and replugging operation to insure proper protection of the
storage reservoir, This is eertainly the safest approach and would
eliminate gas seepage now visible at the surface and insure against
personal and property damage which might result from a klowout at
some future time. However, if it is decided to leave the well alone
and only vent it above the new fill in the event a2 blowout should
occur, a2 minimum space of 50 feet by 100 feet will be required to
move & rotary rig over the well to bring it under control. United
Fuel storige engineers wiu continue to keep the well under surve-
illance if the right of egress and ingrees to the location is granted.

Very truly yours,

ioned) W. B, Osboutn

W. B. o'boum Manager

Production and Storage
LR

ccy Mr. Gurmer Womack
R. H. Hess

12/15/2023







0
J/
3

O
P
¥

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF MINES
CHARLESTON

May 5, 1966

Mr. Arthur Null, Inspector

OIL AND GAS DIVISION

315 E. Main Street

Harrisville, West Virginia 26362

In Re: WOCD-325-P
A. R. Kelly-Well Uperator
Well No. 1
Elbert Hale Farm
Seeedd District
Wood Oounty

Dear Art:

This morning I received a inqéiry from Mr.
Phil Joseph, Attorney for the State Road Commission,
relative to the obove well which was plugged in October
of 1950. Mr. Joseph informed me that they are going
to let contracts for this property on May 17, 1966.

This, of course, does not give us very much
time for a thorough investigation but under the circum-
stances, I don't believe that it is necessary.

Here are the chrcumstances, Art. This well
was plugged by Mr. Kelly in Cctober, 1950 as stated before.
I am enclosing a copy of the well log, affidavit of
plufging and the last report of an oil and gas inspector.
Kelly apparently plugied this well to 120&and he left
40 ft. of 16 Inch conductor pipe in the well for a water
well upon re?uest of the langﬁgsihe pluggigg loocks uniform
as to the well record other n the fact tha
this well for a water well.

t they left

Please go on the ground to this well and make
a report to me as soon as possible of vhattgzu advise
to be done in this matter. You know that re is nothing
in our laws that gives us the authority to allow a farmer
to keep a water well under these chrcumstances, but on
the other hand, the farmer, Albert Hale and his wife, Myrtle,
apparantly assume responsibility.

— 3

12/15/2023






= =" Mr. Avthur Null
-1l May 5, 1966
Page 5

I believe this to be a legal question for the
State Road Commission to decide on wherein the responsibility
lies, but I want your opinion on what would make a satisfactory
plugging job on this well as the pavement of 77 will be
over top of the said well.

: Please expedite this as soon as possible and
call me before you make a report.

Very truly yours,

GURMER WAMOCK
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Bepartment of Mines
®il und BGas Bivision
@harleston 25305

ELMER C. WORKMAN GURMER WAMOCK

DIRECTOR February 23, 1968 DEPUTY DIRECTOR

The State Road Commissbn of W. Va.
Charleston
West Virginia

In Re: Permit No, wW00-325-RED,
Farm Elbortr oo

Well No. L
District  Steele
County

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is Permit for drilling the above described well.

Please post one copy of permit at the well site and send us
two copies of the well record when drilling has been completed.

Very truly yours,

M”M'ﬁ M Wf@‘%

RMER WAMOCK,
DEPUTY DIRECTOR

GW/ a8
Enclosures

c. c. West Virginia Geological & Economic Survey
Me. Harey Holliday, Gramtsviile, W. Va. PH: 354-5145

12/15/2023
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WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF MINES
CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

R. R. Vance DATE: April &, 1968

1.

2,
3.
4,
5.

Ha S 01l& 1ls

As per the request of Mr., John McDonald, we are enclosing the
following:

Notice of Proposed Location of 0il & Gas Well, Permit No. W00-325-Redrill
State Road Commiss ion of West Virginia.

Notice of Intention to Plug and Abandon Well

Well Record

Affidavit of Plugging and Filling Well

Five copies of Inspector's Plugging Report.

ce-Harry Holliday
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF MINES
Elmer C. Workman CHARLESTON Robert L. Dodd

Director Deputy Director

November 12, 1968

Mr. Phillip J. Joseph-Assistant Director
Right-of-Way Division

State Road Commission

1558 Washington St., E.

Charleston, West Virginia 25305

Attn: Mr., Byron Finch
Dear Mr. Finch:

< v (OO

This will acknowledge your telephone call of November 12,
1968 requesting the renewal of permit number W00-325-RED, Well
No. 1, on the Elbert Hale Farm, Steele District of Wood County.

Please be advised that the above mentioned permit is here-
by renewed for an additional four month's period.

Very truly yours,

Robert L. Dodd

Deputy Director

011 & Gas Wells Division
RLD/1s

cc: Harry Holliday, Inspector, Box 221, Grantsville, W. Va. 26147

12/15/2023
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Stute of West Birginia
Bepartment of Mines
Gil und Gas Bivision
Uharleston 5

January 23, 1969

The State Road Commission of W. Va.
1558 Washington St. E.
Charleston, West Virginia 25311

IN RE: Permit W00-325-RED-P
Farm Elbert Hale
Well No. __ 1
DISTRICT Steele
COUNTY Wood
Issued II-12-68

Gentlemen:

Please send this office the affidavit of filling and plugging
for the above described Well (Form 0G-8). If plugging is not
completed, please advise.

We will appreciate the above information at your earliest
convenience.

Very truly yours,

Deputy Director
0il and Gas lells Division

RLD/1s

We are compiling our annual report and would appreciate your earliest
reply.

7" i 12/15/2023



Wm. S. Ritchie, Jr.
XEXHXHEXXK

COMMISSIONER

THE STATE ROAD COMMISSION
OF WEST VIRGINIA

0. R. COLAN
1800 Washingfon Street, East DIRECTOR
Charleston 5, West Virginia CERETE T R
25305

February 19, 1969

Mr. Robert L. Dodd

Deputy Director

0il and Gas Wells Division
Department of Mines
Charleston, West Virginia

Re: Project I-77-3(56)161
Parcel 80, Hale Well

Wood County -
Permit No. WOO-325-RED Szl

e e

Dear Mr. Dodd:

In reply to your letter of February 11, 1969 in regard
to the above referenced permit, we plan to have the well re-
drilled, plugged and abandoned this Spring. We are in the
process of considering advertisement for bids.

If it becomes necessary we will request renewal of the
permit to accomplish this work.

Sincerely

0. R. Colan, Director
Right of Way Division

ORGC:Jr
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WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF MINES
CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF MINES
CHARLESTON

July 10, 1970

The State Road Commission

of West Virginia

1558 Washington Street E.
Charleston, West Virginia 25311

RE: Permit Number WOOD-325

Farm Elbert Hale
Well Number 1
District Steele

Dear Mr. Joseph:

A plugging work order has been pending on the

flbcrt Hale Well # 1 - Permit No. WOOD-325 since
968. '

Our last correspondence of September 1969 indicates the
well would be let for bids in November 1969.

Would you please clear up this matter so we ean close
our files as soon as possible.

Very truly yours,

Robert L. Dodd
Deputy Director
0il & Gas Division

RLD/ch

12/15/2023






WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS

1800 Washington Street, East

ARCH A. MOORE, JR. Charlesfon West Virdiid WILLIAM S. RITCHIE, JR.
GOVERNOR 4 9 COMMISSIONER

25305

July 20, 1970

Mr. Robert L. Dodd

Deputy Director

0il and Gas Division
Department of Mines
Charleston, West Virginia

Re: Project I-77-3(56)161
Parcel 80
Elbert Hale Well # 1

Dear Mr. Dodd:

Reference is made to your letter of July 10, 1970, in regard to
the pending plugging order on the Elbert Hale Well No. 1, Permit
Number(\_WOOD =385 i

— e

The contract for plugging this well is expected the latter part
of 1970.

We will advise you when the work is to be performed in order that
the permit can be extended accordingly.

Sincerely yours,

Philip P. Joseph
Assistant Director
Right of Way Division

PPJ :mer
cc: Mr. Byron M. Finch E?E@EHWE®
JuL 22 1970

OIL & GAS DIVISION

DEPT. oF MINES
12/15/2023
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF MINES
CHARLESTON

June 2, 1969

The State Road Commission of W. Va.
1558 Washington Street East
Charleston, West Virginia
Attn: Mr. Philip Joseph
Dear Mr. Joseph:
This will acknowledge the telephone request by Mr. Byron
Finch for the renewal of permit No. WO0-325-RED.-P, WELL No. 1,
on the Elbert Hale Farm, Steele District of Wood County.

Please be advised that the above mentioned permit is here-
by renewed for an additional four month period.

Very truly yours,

Robert L. Dodd

Deputy Director

0il & Gas Division
RLD/1s

cc: Mr., Harry Holliday, Inspector, Box 221, Grantsville, W. Va. PH:354-6145

12/15/2023
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